RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING A \$35,000.00 EXPENDITURE TO A POSITIVE STEP OF MONROE COUNTY, INC. FOR THE "IDLE HANDS SUMMER YOUTH PROGRAM"; EMPLOYMENT AUTHORIZING NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND ADJUSTMENTS FROM GENERAL FUND RESERVES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Key West has supported the Idle Hands Summer Youth Employment Program through A Positive Step of Monroe County, Inc. since 2011; and

WHEREAS, during budget preparations for FY 20-21, the City of Key West did not fund certain non-profit programs, due to anticipated revenue reductions related to the Covid-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, as 2021 begins there is reason to expect the City's economic position will continue to improve in the coming months; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Idle Hands
Summer Job Training Program provides local youth with
training for city jobs, and participants gain employment
experience that benefits the City and the students alike; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That a \$35,000.00 grant is hereby authorized by the City Commission for A Positive Step of Monroe County, Inc. for the Idle Hands Summer Youth Employment Training Program.

Section 2: That funding for this grant will be allocated from General Fund Reserves account 001-1900-519.9803, to cover up to 50% of the total program costs, an amount not to exceed \$35,000.00. Any necessary budget transfers and adjustments are hereby authorized.

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of
the Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a
meeting held this, 2021.
Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the
Commission onday of, 2021.
Filed with the Clerk on, 2021.
Mayor Teri Johnston
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman
Commissioner Gregory Davila
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover
Commissioner Clayton Lopez
Commissioner Billy Wardlow
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley
TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR ATTEST:
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK
CHENTH OMITH, CIT CHENN

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication